

Kaya Limited

October 31, 2017

To,
The Secretary,
BSE Limited,
1st Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

To,
The Manager
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
'Exchange Plaza', C-1 Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra(E)
Mumbai 400051

BSE Scrip Code: 539276

NSE Symbol: KAYA

**Subject: Disclosure under the relevant regulations of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of Kaya Limited (“the Company”) at its meeting held today i.e. October 31, 2017 from 11:00 a.m. and scheduled to conclude around 4:30 p.m. has, *inter alia*, considered and approved the Unaudited Financial results in respect of Kaya Limited and its consolidated entity for the quarter ended September 30, 2017.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed a copy of the following:

1. Unaudited Financial results in respect of Kaya Limited and its Consolidated entity and;
2. Limited Review Report by the Statutory Auditors of the Company on the Unaudited Financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter ended September 30, 2017.

The said Financials shall be made available on the website of the Company www.kaya.in and the consolidated Financials shall be published in the requisite newspapers.

Kindly take the above on record and acknowledge receipt.

Thank you.

For Kaya Limited



Naveen Duggal
Chief Financial Officer

Encl: A/a

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus,
Apollo Mills Compound
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi
Mumbai - 400 011
India

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399

Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Kaya Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Kaya Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('the Statement') of Kaya Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and year to date results for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 31 October 2017. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 and the year to date from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 ('together referred to as the comparative financial results'), prepared in accordance with Ind AS, including the reconciliation of loss under IND AS of the corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2016 and the year to date from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 with the loss reported under previous GAAP, included in these financial results, have been reviewed by the predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 31 October 2017. The predecessor auditor had also reviewed the financial results for the relevant period as per previous GAAP and expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 27 October 2016. Additionally, the report dated 2 August 2017 of the predecessor auditor on the financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2017, which have been included in this Statement, expressed an unmodified opinion and has been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the Statement.

Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Kaya Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued)

Kaya Limited

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards i.e. Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular dated 5 July 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 101248W/W-100022



Rajesh Mehra

Partner

Membership No: 103145

Mumbai

31 October 2017

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Half Year ended
		June 30, 2017	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from operations	4,925.69	5,165.61	4,794.37	10,091.30	9,468.22
	(b) Other income	225.70	183.91	311.90	409.61	605.38
	Total Income	5,151.39	5,349.52	5,106.27	10,500.91	10,073.60
2	Expenses					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	341.18	192.56	286.39	533.74	400.02
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	39.32	13.47	12.79	52.79	17.90
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	14.45	193.61	20.53	208.06	273.52
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,419.49	1,338.38	1,368.75	2,757.87	2,684.12
	(e) Finance costs	0.60	0.58	0.71	1.18	1.28
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	275.53	279.48	266.19	555.01	500.75
	(g) Other expenses	3,452.63	3,449.16	3,568.41	6,901.79	7,046.80
	Total Expenses	5,543.20	5,467.24	5,523.77	11,010.44	10,924.39
3	Loss before exceptional items and tax (1 - 2)	(391.81)	(117.72)	(417.50)	(509.53)	(850.79)
4	Exceptional Items - gain / (loss), net	-	-	-	-	-
5	Loss before tax (3 + 4)	(391.81)	(117.72)	(417.50)	(509.53)	(850.79)
6	Tax expense:					
	(a) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Deferred tax	(121.07)	(2.32)	(50.00)	(123.39)	(183.89)
	Total tax expense	(121.07)	(2.32)	(50.00)	(123.39)	(183.89)
7	Net Loss for the period (5 - 6)	(270.74)	(115.40)	(367.50)	(386.14)	(666.90)
8	Other comprehensive income / (loss) (gross of tax)					
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Tax on above	(1.27)	3.80	3.80	2.53	2.53
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Tax on above	-	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of income tax)	(1.27)	3.80	3.80	2.53	2.53
9	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period (7 + 8)	(272.01)	(111.60)	(363.70)	(383.61)	(664.37)
10	Paid-up equity share capital	1,302.80	1,302.80	1,296.19	1,302.80	1,296.19
	Face value per equity share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
11	Earnings per equity share (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):					
	(a) Basic	(2.08)	(0.88)	(2.84)	(2.96)	(5.16)
	(b) Diluted	(2.08)	(0.88)	(2.84)	(2.96)	(5.16)
See accompanying notes to the financial results						



Notes to the Kaya Limited Standalone financial results:

1. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. Beginning April 1, 2017, the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS with a transition date of April 1, 2016. The Ind AS compliant corresponding figures for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 included in these results are based on the previously issued financial results prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as adjusted for the differences in the accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind AS.

2. The statement does not include Ind AS compliant results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 as it is not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated July 5, 2016.

3. The Standalone unaudited financial results of Kaya Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 31, 2017. These financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company and are available on the Company's website - <http://www.kaya.in>.

4. The Company has single operating segment viz. "Skin Care Business" in terms of Ind AS 108.

5. Other expenses includes rent of Rs 1,719.90 lakhs (September 30, 2016: Rs 1,567.85 lakhs) and consumption of stores of Rs 1,272.17 lakhs (September 30, 2016: Rs 1,524.63 lakhs) for the half year ended September 30, 2017.

6. Following are the particulars of Employee Stock Options pursuant to various schemes:

Particulars	Quarter ended September 30, 2017	Quarter ended September 30, 2016
Balance at the beginning of the quarter	186,658	111,514
Granted during the quarter	-	253,893
Forfeited / Lapsed during the quarter	6,605	19,737
Exercised during the quarter	-	45,369
Outstanding at the end of the quarter	180,053	300,301

6. The reconciliation of net profit or loss reported in accordance with Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS is given below:

Description	(Rs. In Lakhs)		
	Quarter ended June 30, 2016	Quarter ended September 30, 2016	Half Year ended September 30, 2016
Net (Loss) as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)	(423.00)	(203.71)	(626.71)
Add/(Less) :			
Gain on fair valuation of investments	22.65	29.18	51.83
Recognising ESOP cost at fair value	-	(20.30)	(20.30)
Actuarial gain on Defined Benefit Plan reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	1.27	(3.80)	(2.53)
Customer loyalty programme remeasured at fair value	(66.21)	(149.07)	(215.28)
Fair valuation of security deposits, rent amortisation and straight lining	32.54	(69.24)	(36.70)
Others	(0.54)	(0.54)	(1.08)
Tax adjustments	133.89	50.00	183.89
Net (loss) as per Ind AS	(299.40)	(367.50)	(666.90)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(1.27)	3.80	2.53
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS	(300.67)	(363.70)	(664.37)

Place : Mumbai

Date: October 31, 2017



Harsh Mariwala
Harsh Mariwala

Chairman and Managing Director



Statement of Assets and Liabilities - Kaya Limited (Standalone)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr.No	Particulars	As at September 30 2017 Unaudited
A	ASSETS	
1	Non-Current Assets	
	Property, plant and equipment	4,418.03
	Capital Work in Progress	145.41
	Other intangible assets	174.54
	Investments accounted for using equity method	
	Financial Assets	
	I. Investments	4,351.11
	II. Loans	512.07
	III. Others	1,097.10
	Deferred Tax assets	2,189.49
	Income tax assets (net)	16.37
	Other non-current assets	549.65
	Total non-current assets	13,453.76
2	Current Assets	
	Inventories	3,420.49
	Financial Assets	
	I. Investments	9,204.91
	II. Trade Receivables	324.80
	III. Cash & cash equivalent	216.37
	IV. Bank balances other than (III) above	11.21
	V. Loans	244.15
	VI. Others	314.79
	Other Current assets	703.45
	Total current assets	14,440.17
	TOTAL ASSETS	27,893.93
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	
	EQUITY	
	Equity Share Capital	1,302.80
	Other Equity	18,418.99
	Total Equity	19,721.79
	LIABILITIES	
1	Non-Current Liabilities	
	Provisions	23.30
	Total Non-current liabilities	23.30
2	Current Liabilities	
	Financial Liabilities	
	i. Borrowings	-
	ii. Trade Payables	1,505.27
	Other current liabilities	6,068.76
	Provisions	574.82
	Total current liabilities	8,148.84
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	27,893.93



[Handwritten signature]

BSR & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus,
Apollo Mills Compound
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi
Mumbai - 400 011
India

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399

Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Kaya Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Kaya Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Kaya Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group') and a joint venture for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and year to date results for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 31 October 2017. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Name of the Entity	Relationship
KME Holdings Pte. Ltd.	Subsidiary
Kaya Middle East FZC (formerly known as Kaya Middle East FZE)	Step-down subsidiary
Kaya Middle East DMCC	Subsidiary
Iris Medical Centre LLC	Step-down subsidiary
Minal Medical Centre LLC	Step-down subsidiary
Minal Specialized Clinic Dermatology LLC	Step-down subsidiary
Al Beda	Joint Venture

The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 and the year to date from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 ('together referred to as the comparative financial results'), prepared in accordance with Ind AS, including the reconciliation of loss under IND AS of the corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2016 and the year to date from 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 with the profit reported under previous GAAP, included in these unaudited consolidated financial results, have been reviewed by the predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 31 October 2017. The predecessor auditor had also reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results for the relevant period as per previous GAAP and expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 27 October 2016.

Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Kaya Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued)

Kaya Limited

The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 prepared in accordance with Ind AS and included in these unaudited consolidated financial results are based on the unaudited standalone financial results of the Holding Company reviewed by the predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 2 August 2017, the unaudited standalone financial results of a subsidiary, Kaya Middle East FZC, reviewed by the other auditors who expressed an unmodified opinion as per the report dated 25 October 2017 and unaudited standalone financial results of 5 subsidiaries (including step-down subsidiaries) and a joint venture which are based solely on management certified accounts. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, the financial results of these subsidiaries and a joint venture are not material to the Group. Our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the Holding Company and Kaya Middle East FZC and these subsidiaries and joint venture for the quarter ended 30 June 2017, is based solely on the reports of the respective other auditors / unaudited financial information. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

We did not review the financial results of one subsidiary, Kaya Middle East FZC, included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs 14,600 lakhs as at 30 September 2017 as well as total revenue of Rs 4,318 lakhs and Rs 8,846 lakhs, total loss after tax of Rs 83 lakhs and Rs 902 lakhs, and total comprehensive income of Rs Nil and Rs Nil for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditors. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

We did not review the financial results of 5 subsidiaries (including step-down subsidiaries) and a joint venture included in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The interim financial results of the said subsidiaries reflect total assets of Rs. 1,1846 lakhs as at 30 September 2017, as well as total revenues of Rs. 675 lakhs and Rs. 1,406 lakhs, total profit after tax of Rs. 122 lakhs and Rs. 453 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The share of loss from the joint venture included in these unaudited consolidated financial results is Rs. 21 lakhs and Rs. 39 lakhs for the for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, respectively. These unaudited financial results have not been reviewed by the respective auditors and are based solely on the management certified accounts. Our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and a joint venture is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these financial results are not material to the Group. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Kaya Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued)

Kaya Limited

Based on our review conducted as above, and based on the consideration of reports of the other auditors and management certified accounts referred to above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards i.e. Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular dated 5 July 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 101248W/W-100022



Rajesh Mehra

Partner

Membership No: 103145

Mumbai

31 October 2017

Kaya Limited
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Half Year ended
		June 30, 2017	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from operations	10,127.36	10,139.93	10,052.95	20,267.30	19,763.32
	(b) Other income	238.90	188.67	322.51	427.57	616.47
	Total Income	10,366.26	10,328.60	10,375.46	20,694.86	20,379.79
2	Expenses					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	1,008.32	721.81	1,780.50	1,730.13	2,607.86
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	39.32	13.47	33.26	52.79	86.29
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	59.05	334.78	(745.23)	393.82	(524.44)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	4,363.98	3,668.28	4,533.43	8,032.26	8,812.44
	(e) Finance costs	31.82	31.51	0.66	63.34	1.12
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	535.66	566.35	460.38	1,102.01	927.03
	(g) Other expenses	5,099.22	5,109.40	4,988.41	10,208.62	9,893.61
	Total Expenses	11,137.36	10,445.60	11,051.41	21,582.96	21,803.91
3	Loss before exceptional items and tax (1 - 2)	(771.10)	(117.00)	(675.95)	(888.10)	(1,424.12)
4	Exceptional Items - gain / (loss), net					
5	Loss before tax (3 + 4)	(771.10)	(117.00)	(675.95)	(888.10)	(1,424.12)
6	Tax expense:					
	(a) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Deferred tax	(121.07)	(2.32)	(50.00)	(123.39)	(183.89)
	Total tax expense	(121.07)	(2.32)	(50.00)	(123.39)	(183.89)
7	Net Loss for the period (5 - 6)	(650.04)	(114.68)	(625.95)	(764.71)	(1,240.23)
8	Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates and joint ventures	(17.25)	(22.87)	(27.02)	(40.12)	(67.96)
9	Net Loss for the period (7 +/- 8)	(667.29)	(137.55)	(652.97)	(804.83)	(1,308.19)
10	Other comprehensive income (gross of tax)					
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(1.88)	3.19	3.19	1.31	1.31
	Tax on above	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	Tax on above	-	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income (net of income tax)	(1.88)	3.19	3.19	1.31	1.31
11	Total comprehensive income (9+10)	(669.17)	(134.36)	(649.78)	(803.52)	(1,306.88)
12	Net Profit/(Loss) attributable to:					
	- Owners	(714.14)	(173.95)	(658.73)	(888.09)	(1,313.25)
	- Non Controlling Interest	46.85	36.40	5.76	83.25	5.06
	Total comprehensive income attributable to :					
	- Owners	(716.02)	(170.76)	(655.54)	(886.78)	(1,311.94)
	- Non Controlling Interest	46.85	36.40	5.76	83.25	5.06
13	Paid-up equity share capital	1302.80	1,302.80	1,296.19	1,302.80	1,296.19
	Face value per equity share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
14	Earnings per equity share (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):					
	(a) Basic	(5.12)	(1.06)	(5.04)	(6.18)	(10.13)
	(b) Diluted	(5.12)	(1.06)	(5.04)	(6.18)	(10.13)
See accompanying notes to the financial results						



Notes to the Kaya Limited Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results:

1. The Company had prepared the results for the quarters ended on June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2016 in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 referred to in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. Beginning April 1, 2017, the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS with a transition date of April 1, 2016. Accordingly, these Unaudited Consolidated Ind AS Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 and for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 included in these results are based on the previously issued financial results prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as adjusted for the differences in the accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind AS.
2. These Unaudited Consolidated Ind AS Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 31, 2017.
3. The Company has single operating segment viz. "Skin Care Business" in terms of Ind AS 108.

Other expenses includes rent of Rs 2,673.09 lakhs (September 30, 2016: Rs 2,439.93 lakhs) and consumption of stores of Rs 1,421.43 lakhs (September 30, 2016: Rs 1,486.44 lakhs) for the half year ended September 30, 2017.

5. The reconciliation of net profit or loss reported in accordance with Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS is given below:

Description	(Rs. In Lakhs)		
	Quarter ended June 30, 2016	Quarter ended September 30, 2016	Half Year ended September 30, 2016
Net (Loss) as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)	(31.53)	268.92	237.39
Add/(Less) :			
Gain on fair valuation of investments	22.65	29.18	51.83
ESOP Compensation expenses measured at fair value	(764.05)	(792.05)	(1,556.10)
Actuarial gain on Defined Benefit Plan reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	1.88	(3.19)	(1.31)
Customer loyalty programme remeasured at fair value	(66.21)	(149.07)	(215.28)
Fair valuation of security deposits, rent amortisation and straight lining	37.81	(65.01)	(27.20)
Others	10.34	8.25	18.59
Tax adjustments	133.89	50.00	183.89
Net (loss) as per Ind AS	(655.22)	(652.97)	(1,308.19)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(1.88)	3.19	1.31
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS	(657.10)	(649.78)	(1,306.88)

Place : Mumbai

Date: October 31, 2017



(Signature)
Harsh Mariwala

Chairman and Managing Director



Statement of Assets and Liabilities - Kaya Limited (Consolidated)

Sr.No	Particulars	As at September 30 2017 Unaudited
A	ASSETS	
1	Non-Current Assets	
	Property, plant and equipment	8,539.34
	Capital Work in Progress	151.44
	Goodwill on Consolidation	10,348.36
	Other intangible assets	789.52
	Investments accounted for using equity method	
	Financial Assets	
	I. Investments	-
	II. Loans	-
	III. Others	1,567.65
	Deferred Tax assets	2,189.49
	Income tax assets (net)	16.37
	Other non-current assets	560.20
	Total non-current assets	24,162.38
2	Current Assets	
	Inventories	4,882.60
	Financial Assets	
	I. Investments	9,502.10
	II. Trade Receivables	297.65
	III. Cash & cash equivalent	1,324.84
	IV. Bank balances other than (III) above	11.21
	V. Loans	371.81
	VI. Others	314.79
	Other Current assets	3,541.93
	Total current assets	20,246.93
	TOTAL ASSETS	44,409.31
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	
	EQUITY	
	Equity Share Capital	1,302.80
	Other Equity	20,888.05
	Equity attributable to owners of the company	22,190.85
	Non Controlling Interest	180.23
	Total Equity	22,371.08
	LIABILITIES	
1	Non-Current Liabilities	
	Financial Liabilities	
	i. Borrowings	1,367.59
	ii. Other Financial liabilities	-
	Provisions	23.30
	Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	-
	Other Non-current liabilities	896.52
	Total Non-current liabilities	2,287.41
2	Current Liabilities	
	Financial Liabilities	
	i. Borrowings	1,098.43
	ii. Trade Payables	3,905.00
	iii. Other Financial liabilities	-
	Other current liabilities	13,589.01
	Provisions	1,158.38
	Total current liabilities	19,750.82
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	44,409.31



[Handwritten signature]